Preliminary Subdivision Application

Site Review

Planning and Development Customer Service Center * One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2500
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INSTRUCTIONS: This form is used when submitting a Preliminary Subdivision (UDO Section 10.2.5). Please check the
appropriate review type and include the plan checklist document. Please email all documents and your preliminary

subdivision plans to SiteReview@raleighnc.gov.

DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS (UDO Chapter 2)

¢/ | Conventional Subdivision Compact Development Conservation Development

Cottage Court Flag lot

Frequent Transit Development Option

NOTE: Subdivisions may require City Council approval if located in a Historic Overlay District.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Scoping/sketch plan case number(s):

Development name (subject to approval): Gardner Townes at Poole

Property Address(es): 1 605 Rock Drive & 5805 Poole Road

Recorded Deed PING) 1733-50-2033 & 1733-50-3920

Attached House | ¢/ |Townhouse

Building type(s): Detached House Apartment

General Building Mixed Use Building Civic Building Open Lot Tiny House

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT/DEVELOPER INFORMATION

Current Property Owner(s) Names: William H. Gardner and Sandra McKoy Johnson

Company: NA Title: Owner

Address: 2028 New Bern Ave. Raleigh, N.C. 27610

Phone #: 919-264-5427 Email: whgardner22@gmail.com

Applicant Name (If different from owner. See “who can apply” in instructions):

Easement holder

Relationship to owner: Lessee or contract purchaser Owner’s authorized agent

Company: IAddress:

Phone #: Email:

NOTE: please attach purchase agreement or contract, lease or easement when submitting this form.

Developer Contact Names: William Gardner

Title: Owner

Company: NA

Address: 2028 New Bern Ave. Raleigh,N.C. 27610

Phone #: 919-264-5427 Email: whgardner22 @gmail.com
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DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE — ZONING INFORMATION
Gross site acreage: 0.42AC +0.42AC = 0.84AC
Zoning districts (if more than one, provide acreage of each):

R-6 ( 0.84AC)
Overlay district(s): Inside City Limits? Yes I:lNo Historic District/Landmark: No N/A ||:|
Conditional Use District (CUD) Board of Adjustment Case # Design Alternate Case #
Case # Z- BOA- DA-
STORMWATER INFORMATION
Imperious Area on Parcel(s): Impervious Area for Compliance (includes right-of-way):
Existing (sf) 0 Proposed total (sf) 16,352.72 Existing (sf)4-323-26 Proposed total (sf) 22,685.21
NUMBER OF LOTS AND DENSITY

# of Detached House Lots: | # of Attached House Lots: ‘ # of Townhouse Lots: 9
# of Tiny House Lots: # of Open Lots: 4 # of Other Lots (Apartment, General,

Mixed Use, Civic):
Total # of Lots: Total # Dwelling Units: 9
# of bedroom units (if known): 1br 2br 3br9 4br
Proposed density for each zoning district (UDO 1.5.2.F): 10.71 units per acre

SIGNATURE BLOCK
Pursuant to state law (N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-403(a)), applications for development approvals may be made by the
landowner, a lessee or person holding an option or contract to purchase or lease land, or an authorized agent of the
landowner. An easement holder may also apply for development approval for such development as is authorized by the
easement.

By submitting this application, the undersigned applicant acknowledges that they are either the property owner or one of
the persons authorized by state law (N.C.G.S. 160D-403(a)) to make this application, as specified in the application. The
undersigned also acknowledges that the information and statements made in the application are correct and the
undersigned understands that development approvals are subject to revocation for false statements or
misrepresentations made in securing the development approval, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-403(f).

The undersigned indicates that the property owner(s) is aware of this application and that the proposed project described
in this application will be maintained in all respects in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted herewith,
and in accordance with the provisions and regulations of the City of Raleigh Unified Development Ordinance.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that, pursuant to state law (N.C.G.S. 143-755(b1), if this permit application is
placed on hold at the request of the applicant for a period of six consecutive months or more, or if the applicant fails to
respond to comments or provide additional information requested by the City for a period of six consecutive months or
more, then the application review is discontinued and a new application is required to proceed and the development
regulations jn pffé; })ﬁe time permit processing is resumed shall apply to the new application.

Signature: W ‘ Date:2-20-24
Printed Name.\ﬂllllam H. Gardner
Signature: ‘ Date:

Printed Name:
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h)SITE.dug

5808 Poole Rd. Raleigh)SUR\ENGINEERING\dwg \21-545(1605 Rock Dr, 5808 Poole Rd, Ral

GENERAL NOTES;

1) AL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE, WITH
STATE CONSTRUCTION, DEFARTMENT OF INSURANCE, NCDENR, ANI
mm EPUCABLE LOSAL STATE AND.FEOERAL GUIGELINES, ALL
comr

D SPECTIGATIONS:

2) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTNG

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANGIES OR
FLCTS.

3) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR CONTRACTING, COORDINATING AND

LOCATNG s ONTR, SHALL PR OF EXCAVATION TO
TION CENTER AND FACILITY O\ (P SS THAN
BUSINES: D NO MORE THAN 12 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINING
MOLITION, EXCAVATION OR ANY RN_OF CONSTRUCTI

CONTRACTOR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF AN
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS, No DICAVATION OR DEOLITION WORK SHALL B2
STARTED WTHOUT ALL UTIITES BEING LOGATE!

4) ALL SUB=SURFACE UTILITIES IDENTIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE

SHOUN IV THEIR AFPROXNATE LOGATION BASED O SURVEY INFOTMATION
FROM FIELD INSPECTION AND/OR

BRAVINGS WHICH NAY BE. AVALABLE. THE GONTRACTOR SHALL MNEDIATELY NOTIFY

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS.

5) EXISTING MPROVEMENTS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURNG
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED DR REPLACED 10 ORIGINAL CONDITION AND TO
T SATSFACTION OF THE OMNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S

6) THE_CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR OSTAINNG AND CODRDINATNG
PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND OTHER REQURENENTS WHICH MUST BE
NET UNGER THIS CONTRACT.

7) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN "AS—BUILT' DRAWINGS TO RECORD THE
ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL PIPING PRIOR TO CONCEALMENT, VALVE AND MANHOLE
CHANGES AID LANDSCATE O LANDSCARE GHANGES, DrAinNcs sHALL 52
PROVIDED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESEN T REGULAR INTERVALS, OR AS
REQUESTED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT FOR RECORD KEEPING

&) IF DEPARTURES FROM_THE PROJECT DRAWNGS DR SPECFICATIONS ARE DEENED
NEGESSARY BY THE CONTRACTOR, DETALS OF SUGH DEPARTURES AND REASONS
THEREOF SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR
DEPARTURES RO THE GONTRACT DOGUMENTS SHALL BE MADE WIHOUT THE-
EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

9) THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOGATION OF ANY
EXSTING UTILITY LINES REGUIRED T0 COMPLETE ANY PORTION OF GONSTRUCTION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION AND
COSTS OF THE RELOCATION AND ASSOCIATED HORK.

10) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSEBLE FOR KEEPING THE PREMSES FREE
FROM ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH CAUSEL

EONTRACTOR. AL DEES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROECT STE DN A DALY
ASIS

11) THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER DISGLAIM ANY ROLE IN THE CONSTRUGTION
NEANS AND/OR NETHODS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT AS SET FORTH IN THESE
PLANS.

12) ROADWAYS (TEMPORARY OR PERNANENT) MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
FIRE_FICHTING APPARATUS (85,000 LES) DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION
ONCE VERTICAL GONSTRUGTION' HAS BEGUN.

SOLD WASTES:
1) SOLID WASTES WILL BE HANDLED VIA INDIVIDUAL ROLL OUT CART.

2) DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN WANUAL

EXISTNG CONDITIONS NOTES:

1) THIS SURVEY AP IS INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE EXISTNG
CONDITONS/TOPCGRAPHY ON, A PORTION OF THE PROBERTY AND ALL
ENCUMBRANCES UPON THE PROPERTY MAY NOT BE St

2) HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NAD B3=2011 AND THE VERTICAL DATUN IS NAVD B8,

3) THIS DRAWING DOES NOT CONFORM T0 N.C. GS 47-30 AND THEREFORE IS NOT
FOR RECORDATION.

UTITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ABOVE GROUND VISIBLE EVIDENCE AND

UTLITY DESIGNATION/MARKIG SERVICES PERFORIED 8 811 LOBATION SERVIGES.
THE AVAILABLE RECORD INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VES

LOGATION OF ALL UTLITES PRIR 10 COMMENONG CONSTRUCTON

5) SURVEY INFORMATION COLLECTED BY ECLS GLOBAL, INC.

6) TREES SHOWN HEREON MAY NOT REPRESENT ALL VEGETATION ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

7) NO WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT DR PARCEL SHOWN.
DENOLITION NOTES:
1) REFER TO SHEET C—1 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

2) THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL FEMOVE EXSTING GONCRETE(WHERE REQUIRED) TO THE
FIRST COLD JOINT OR SAW CUT TO OBTAIN A CLEAN EDGE

3)THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL SAW CUT EXISTING ASPHALT(WHERE REQURED) TO
DBTAIN 4 CLEAN EDGE

4) GLEANDUTS AND WATER VALVES LOCATED IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION OR
SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DANAGE AND RAISED OR
LOWERED AS NEEDED TO BE FLUSH WITH NEW GRADE.

5) ANY UTILITY SERVICES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTITY PROVIDER, CONTRACTOR IS
RESFONSIBLE FOR APPROPRIATE SEQUENCING OF LTILTY DEMOLITION WITH THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY AGENCIES.

) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
BEGINNG DEWOLITON GRERATINS, NOTY “NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL"
(TELEPHONE 1-800-532- 4345) AT EAST 48 HOURS PRIOR 1o START
BEUGLIMON. 0 HAVE EXSTRG UNLITES. LOGATED CToR
A LOGAL UMLITES THAT PROVIDE THER AN LOGATOR SERVIGES INDEPENDENT

“NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL™

7) CLEAN SOILS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR BACKFILL COMPACTION OF THESE SOILS
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

B) AL ITEMS DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY,
INCLUDING ALL SUBGRADE MATERIALS DIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH ITEMS 16 BE
RENOVED.

5) AL ITEMS DESIGNATED T0 BE REMOVED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF LEGALLY
OFF—SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS PLAN.

10) REFER TO LANDSCAPE AND EROSION CONTROL DRAWINGS FOR TREE PROTECTION
PLAN AND REQUIREMENTS.

1) ALL DENOLITION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND
LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES OR REQUIREMENTS.

12) TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO BEGINNING
DEMOLITION.

13) EROSION CONTROL PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AND ON-SITE PRICR T0
BEGINNING DEMOLITION.

14) DEVOLITION AND SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF STORIM DRANAGE PIPING
IN SUCH A MANNE T nie oD ND

" GONSTRUGTION VIDEO OR PHOTO DOCUMENTATION TO SHOW NO DAMAGES
URRED.

16) ALL MATERIALS, FURNISHINGS, UTLITIES AND PAVENENT THAT ARE NOT
SCHEBLLED 10, B DENCLISHED " A\D ARE DAMAGED BV THE CoNmACTOY

RESULT OF THE DEMOLITI CONSTRUCTON OPERATIONS SUALL B REFARED BY
T CONTRAGTOR. AT NG ADDITIONAL COST 10 T OMNER:

MATERIALS NOTES:

CONTRACTOR 15 10 PROVIDE SPECFIC PRODUCT SHOP DRAVING SUBMITALS FOR
ALL MATERIALS INSTALLED ON OMNER'S FEPRESENTATE FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR 70 INSTALLATION O\ THE' PROJECT, NO MATERIA

INSTALLED WITHOUT THE WRITIEN APPROVALS FROM THE OMNER'S P RESENTATVE
R THE PROPOSED MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED.

SIIE NOTES:

1) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, SECURITY AND
REMOVAL OF NATERIALS LAY DOWN AREA.

) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE THE DESIGN PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS AND
JOINT LOCATIONS NEAR BUILDINGS.

3) ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHALL ENTER SITE FROM PROPOSED ROCK DRIVE
ENTRANCE.

4) REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING INFORMATION.

5) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN DECIMAL FEET TO OUTSIDE FACE OF BULLDINGS, TO
CENTERLINES AND/OR FACE OF CURS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

&) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE AND REFORT
ANY DISCREPANCES TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION,

7) AL WRITTEN DIVENSIONS SHALL PREVAL. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWNGS,
&) ALL ANGLES ARE 90 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
9) ALIGN ALL JOINTS, CORNERS AND EDGES S SHOWN

10) CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
STRUCTURAL &N WEP DRAWNGS AT ALL TIWES PRIOR T0 ANO DURING
CONSTRUCTION

11) WHERE NEW SDEWALK ADUOINS EXISTING WALK, PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT BY
DRILLING INTO THE FACE OF THE EXISTNG WALK FOR PLACEMENT OF

NEW SIDEWALKS INTO NEAREST EXISTING PAVEMENT JOINT. MATCH WIDTH OF
EXISTING WALKWAY.

12) WHERE SIDEWALK OR WALKWAYS ARE ADJACENT TO PARKING SPACES, THE
WALKWAY SHALL BE A MNINUM OF 6.5 WIOE_ AS MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF

13) MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE FOR WALKWAY SURFACES CANNOT BE GREATER THAN
1120 AND GROSS SLOPES CANNOT B GREATER  THAN .50, HANDICAF SPACES
SURFACE SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 IN ALL DRECTION:

14) SIGHT TRIANGLES — NOTHING OVER 307 HIGH SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHN THE
SIGHT DISTANGE TRIANGLES.

15) THE SITE SHALL BE FULLY STABILIZED (90% COVERAGE) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
A BUILDING CERTFICATE OF OCCUPANGY OR PROJECT APPROVAL

16) HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER LATEST EDITION OF THE NC
NG

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

17) TE TESTNG AGENGY SHALL BE RESPONSILE FOR PROVIDING THE ASPHALT
AND CONTRAGTOR GERTIFICATION MEMO TO NCDOT FOR ALL ROADWAY
INPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF~ WAY.

GRADING AND STORM DRAINAGE NOTES;
1) REFER TO SHEET C-1 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

2) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY CRADE DISCREPANCES. TO. THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUGTION OPERATION:

3) THE NAXMUN SLOPE ALONG ANY HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PATHWAY SHALL NOT
EXCEED 50% AND SHALL NOT EXCEED A 2.0% CROSS SLOPE. HANDICAP RAMPS
INDICATED ON PLANS SHALL BE A NAKNUN OF 1/12 SLOPES WTH A MAUMUM RIsE
WEEN LANDINGS. NON-CURE CUT RANPS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS AND
GUARDS FER DETAILS Wi 5 LAKDINGS AT THE BOTTO AND.TOP OF RAM

4) ALL PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS UNLESS
OTHERMWISE SPECIFIED.

5) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL NEWLY
CONSTRUCIED STORM DRANAGE IWFROVEENTS AND REGEIVNG STORM DRANAGE

SYSTEMS REWAIN CLEAR OF SEDI DEBRIS. PRIOR TO QWNER'S
ACCEPTNCE OF SYSTEN: THE | CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDNATE AND PROVDE A
VISUAL DBSER ORM_DRAINAGE INPROVEM

VATIO
UG T ViSUAL OBSERVATION-SHALL BE HERFORMED N THE PRESENGE OF THE
WNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TWO (2) DVD GOPIES

OF THE ENTIRE DRAINAGE VISUAL OBSERVATION.

5),PROR 10 ISSUANCE OF 4 BULDING SERTIICATE OF 00OUPANCY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHaLL PR ™4 THE VDEQ NSPECTIEN OF TuE

U SEVER SYSTEM (EOTH Pusuc o PRVATE). TS SUMITTAL MAY NEED T0
SEREVEWED A £ L00AL LRSHIOTION PRIOR. 10 THE 1SSUANCE
&F T BULDNG CERTIHCATE OF GGCUPANCY:

) REFER T0 THE EROSION CONTROL DETAILS SHEET FOR THE SEQUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION,

) T ROGF LEADERS AS SHOWN 10 UNOERGROUND STORM SYSTEM. WHERE, ROOF
DERS DAYUIGHT AT GRADE, A SPLASH BLOCK APFROVED BY THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE SHALL B NSTALLED

S) WAXMUN SLOPE ACROSS ANY HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE AND AISLE SHALL

NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTIO

10) PROPOSED CONTOURS ARE APPROXIMATE, SPOT ELEVATIONS SHALL BE USED IN
CASE OF DISCREPANCY.

1), PLACE BACKFLL AND FLL NATERIAL I LAYER NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES N
E

LOosE D R MATERIAL COMPACTED BY H JIPUENT,
D NOT WORE THAN & NCHES. I LOGSE DEPTH PO MATERIAL CONPAGTED B
HAN ] RS, PLACE BAGKFILL AND FILL MATERI Al
SIDES T REQUIRED ELEVATIONS, AND UNFORMLY ALONG THE FUI o

EACH S MPACT SOl T LESS THAN 55 PERCENT OF AW
DRY UNIT WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 698 FOR EACH KFILL OR

LAYER OF BACH
B VATERIAL 0P 10 T FEE o FNISHED GRADE, CONPACT 30 70 NOT-LE5s
THAN 88 PERCENT OF MAXINUM_ DRY WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 688 FOR EACH
LAYER OF BAGKFILL OR FILL MATERIAL FOR THE FINAL TWO FEET.

12) CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST RIM ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MANHOLES, METERS,
VALVES, ETC. AS REQURED TO MEET NEW FINISHED GRADES.

SIGNAGE._STRIPING AND MARKING NOTES:

1) AL INTERNAL SIGNAGE SHALL BE COORDINATED WTH OWNER FOR ACTUAL
LDCATION AT TME OF INSTALLATION. SIGNAGE LEADING ONTO PUBLIC
THOROUGHFARE. SHALL BE INSTALLED AT RIGHT-OF—WAY PER NCDOT STANDARDS.

2) ALL PAVEMENT STRIPING (EXCEPT INDIVIDUAL PARKING BAY STRIPING) SHALL BE

THERMOPLASTIC REFLECTIVE PANT. MATERIALS AND DIMENSIONS SHALL CONFORM TO

NCOOT STANDARDS AND, SPECFICATIONS. INDNDUAL PARKING BAY STRPING SHALL
E WHITE REFLECTIVE PA

3) CROSSWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF THERMOPLASTIC MATERIALS AND
CONSTRUGTED IN AGGORDANGE WITH STATE DOT SPECFICATIONS. GONTRAGTOR TO
INSTALL CROSSWALKS IN SUCH A MANNER THAT CROSSWALKS ARE ALIGNED
BETWEEN HANDICAP/WALKWAY ACCESS FOINTS OR PERFENDICULAR TO THE
ROADWAY/DRIVE. LANE.

4) ADA SYBDLS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR LOCATION PURPOSES DNLY

AND NOT INTENDED T0 BE PAINTED. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING
ALL REQURED ADA SIGNAGE.

UILITY NOTES:
1) REFER TO SHEET C-1 FOR GENERAL NOTES

2) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, AL MANHOLES SHALL BE PRE-CAST CONCRETE
STRUCTURES

3) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE CONSTRUCTIN OF UNDERGROUND
UNTES, (VATER, SEWER, STORM, ELECTRIGAL, 84S, OF OTHER) FOR THS PRO.ED
WITH e GLDNG PLANS THE (TLITY CONTRACTOR SHALL ACS0 BE RESFONSBLE
RO TIE INSTALLATION OF ALL UTLITY SERVIGES. 10 MIMIN PV () FET OF T
BUILDING CONNECTION POINT.

£) THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL COORNATE WITH OTHER CONTRAGTORS oN SITE AND
LITY PROVIDERS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE SMOOTH TRANSIION
BENEEN DSCRLNES:

5) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE ALL PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR
INTERRUPTIONS WITH THE DWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK

6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK INSIDE THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF —WAY PRIOR TO RECEIPT AND COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NCDOT
PERMITS. ADDITIONALLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR PROVIDING
ALL NECESSARY FLAGGERS AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING ALL WORK INSIDE THE
PUBLIC RIGHTS-0F-WAY.

7) AL EXSTNG SUB-SURFACE UTLITIES IDENTIFED ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DCUMENTS AR THER APPS S BASED ON SURVEY
RFORMATION GﬂHERED FROM FED WSPECT\UN AND/OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE
RECORD DRA! H MAY BE AVALL OF EXISTING UTIITIES SHOWN

N BRGFILE MENS. . THE C
st DEPTH, SIZE AND MATERIAL OF ANY AND

NOTIFY THE DWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCEES OR CONFLICTS
) ELEVATIONS O UnLINES ARE GVEN To THE EXTENT O INFORMATION AVALABLE.

S ELEVATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE GONTRACTOR. AND REPORTED' To
THE ENGINEER. WHEN UNKNOWN LINES ARE EXPOSED, THEIR LOCATIONS AND
ELEVATIONS SHALL ALSO BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER.

9), UNDERGROUND ULITIES SHOWN ON THIS FLAN SHALL BE INSTALLED PROR 10
At CONSTRUCTION 0 PARCNG ATEA DRNES: CURG AN OR CONCRETE
VALK PADS. ¥ UTLITES SHOW ON TG RLAN GANNOT BE NSTALLED ARIGR 10
ST ARG O INPERVOUS WATERAL TASPHALT,/CONCRETE). CONBLIT Sl B
INSTALLED FOR THE FUTURE UTILITY INSTALLATION.

10) AS-BUILT DOCUNENTATION REQUIRENENTS: PRIOR TO APPROVAL FROM LOCAL
JURISDICTION OR ENGINEER, THE CONTTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS—BUILT DRAWNGS
N BOTH PAPER AN ELECTRONS FORUAT (0ADD,POF)) PREPARED AND SEALED
BY A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVE' AL UTILITY INSTALLATION.
HORIZONTAL AND VERACAL NFORMATION SHALL B8 FROVED, FOR WATER, Sevem

STORM WATER INCLUDING ALL STRUCTURES, VALVES. HYDRANTS AND OTHER
APPURTENANCES

PROPOSED UTILITY SEPARATION:

1) WATER MANS SHALL BE LAID AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FRON EXISTNG
OR PROPOSED SEWERS, UNLESS LOCAL CONDITIONS OR BARRIERS PREVENT A
10-FODT HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IN WHICH CASE;

) THE WATER MAN IS LAID IN A SEPARATE TRENCH, WITH THE ELEVATION OF
THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18 INCHES ABOVE THE TOP
OF THE SEWER, OR

b) THE WATER MAIN IS LAID IN THE SAME TRENCH AS THE SEWER
WATER WAN LOGATED AT ONE SIE OF A BENCH OF UDiSTURBED, EARTH,
AND WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST
18 INCHES ABOVE THE TOP TO THE SEWER.

2) CROSSING A WATER NAIN OVER A SEWER. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY FOR A

ATER MAIN T CROSS OVER A SEWER, THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE LAID AT SUCH
AN ELEVATION THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST 18 INCHES
ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER, UNLESS LOCAL CONDITIONS OR BARRIERS PREVENT
A o T THE WATER WA AND

EVER_SHAI NSTRL
AR EQUIVALENT 10 WATER MAN STANGARDS TOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FeET
OV EAGH SOE OF THE FONT OF GROSSIG.

3),CROSSING A WATER AN UNDER a SENER. WHENEVER IT IS NEGESSARY FOR A

POINT OF CROSSING.
4) SEPARATION OF SAMITARY SEWERS AND STORM SEWERS:

©) 4 24" \ERTIGAL SEPARATION SHALL BE FROVDED SETWEEN STORW SEWER
AND_SANITARY SEWER LINES OR BOTH THE SANTARY AND
UNES SHALL BE CONSTRUGTED OF FERROUS MATERIALS.

SEWER NOTES:

1) SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUTS LOCATED IN PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE HEAVY
DUTY TRAFFIC BEARING CASTINGS.

2) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES ARE 4" DIANETER.

3) MANHOLES LOCATED IN PAVEMENT, CONCRETE OR OTHER TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL
BE SETIAT GRADE. MANHOLES LOGATED IN OTIER AREAS (le. GRASS 0% WOODED
AREAS) SH. IR_RIMS RAISED SIX INCHES ABOVE THE SURROUNDING
GRDE MaHoLES S suEJEcr TO POSSIBLE WATER INFLTRATION SHALL HAVE
WATERTIGHT BOLTED LID

) MWL REQURED SLOPES R SEVER SeRvES:
" SEVER SERVCE — 2.00% SLOPE
& SEVER StRvce _ 100 Sioee
&' SEVER SERVICE - 0.50% SLOPE

5) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, LOCATE SANITARY SERVICE CLEANOUTS AT ALL
HORIZONTAL DR VERTICAL CHANGES IN DRECTION. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN
CLEANOUTS SHALL BE 75 FEET.

6) SEWER LINES WITH LESS THAN 3 FEET OF COVER SHALL BE CLASS 50 DUCTILE
IRON PIPE. SEWER LINES WITH GREATER THAN 3 FEET OF COVER SHALL BE AS
NOTED BELOW:

4 SEWER SERVICE — SH 80

6" SEWER SERVICE = SCH 80

B SEWER SERVICE - SDR-35

7), SEUER UNES UNDER CONSTRUGIION, SHALL B PROTECTED oM DT, DESRIS

NTERING THE NEW SYSTEM. A MECHANICAL PLUG SHALL
B UTILIZED B0 MHEDATELY UPSTREAN OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTON AND, A1 e
FIRST MANHOLE DOWNSTREAM IN THE

TECTEL
DIRT OR DEBRIS DUE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION CONNECTING TO OR IN THE VICINITY
OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE DEBRIS AND PLUG PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY.

8) ALL MANHOLE COVERS SHALL BE PANTED TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUREMENTS.

WATER NOTES:

1) AS INDICATED, ALL WATERUNES SHALL BE DUCTLE RON PIPE NEETING THE.

MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C-300, CLASS 200.
2) ALL WATERUINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3.5 FEET OF COVER.
3) TESTING NOTES

LEARAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE SPECFIED IN
AVWA C 600. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE SHALL BE 190 PSI FOR DOMESTIC AND
200 PSI FOR FIRE PROTECTION

THO_SAVPLES [ BACTERIOLOGICAL SAVPLING SHALL B COLLECTED AT
0Uns APART I SONTAVINATION IS INDICATED, TheN Tie

BIAINEECTION PROCEGURE AND TEGTING. SHALL SF REPEATED LTI

SATSFACTORY RESULTS ARE OBTANED,

4) THE CHLORINE IN HEAVILY CHLORINATED WATER FLUSHED FROM MAINS NEEDS T0
B NEUTRALIZED BEFORE DISCHARGE. CONTRACTORS SHALL NEUTRALIZE HEAVLY
CHLORINATED WATER FLU: PRIDR_TO DISCHARGE OR TRANSPORT
KL HERIE? Gl RNATED ‘WATER OFFSITE. FoR PROPER BioPOSAL

5) PAINT VALVE COVERS, FIRE HYDRANTS AND OTHER WATER APPARATUS TO MEET
£ LOGAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

ST BXEMPTION NOTES:

1) THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF TREE CONSERVATION
REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE
SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN SIZE.

2) THE SITE WLL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS THEOUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE
SECTION 8.2.2.A-2 AS AMENDED BY To-2—

3) THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

4)ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARDS.

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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LOT AREA TABLE LecenD
1.ALL DISTANGES ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANGES N LLS. SURVEY FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

o 1075
2.AREAS SHOWN HEREON WERE COMPUTED USING THE COORDINATE NETHOD. PRELIMINARY Lor 3
TOTAL AREA T OF8AC. 20.000.00 SOFT
TAKEN c.

com

S.LINES NOT SURVEYED ARE SHOWN AS DASHED LINES FROM INFORMATION REFERENGED ON THE FAGE OF THIS PLAT.
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION R/W 004 AC. 158814 SQFT.

4PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ANY/ALL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE REMANNG AREA 0.42 AC. 18,411.85 SOFT.

LAND PLATTED AND HAS BEEN FREPARED N CONFORMITY WITH NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS, G.S. 47-30, AND REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, Lora

BUT WTHOUT BENEFITS FULL TITLE REPORT. A NORTH CAROLINA LICENSED ATTORNEY-AT-LAW SHOULD BE CONSULTED REGARDING comet e e mano soer U

CORRECT OWNERSHIP, WDTH AND LOCATION OF EASEMENTS, AND OTHER TITLE QUESTIONS THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY TITLE EXAMINATION T el a0 s OHPL-DVERHEAD FOWER LINE
2 160025 SQ.FT. PPPOWER POLE

IGHT OF WaY

5.NO NCGS MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 2000 FT. REWANING AREA 0.42 AC. 18,388.75 SOFT]
————PROPERY LNE

6.DATE OF SURVEY:09/29/2021 NEW LoT T JDUOINER PROPERTY LINE

EA

7.NO INVESTIGATION MADE FOR 404 JURISDICTION'S WETLANDS. Lo 3% -
o aer B A s sort | | oo SO OA NS Lne
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NOTE:THIS PROPERTY IS NOT
LDCATED N A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON
FLOD WAP:3720173300)

F RALEIGH
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SITE_PLAN

Igh)SURNENGINEERING\dwg \21-546(1605 Rock Dr, 6808 Poole Rd, Ralsigh)SITE.dug

NOTES:
1.ALL DISTANGES ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANGES N LLS. SURVEY FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2.AREAS SHOWN HEREON WERE COMPUTED USING THE COORDINATE NETHOD.

4PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ANY/ALL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. THIS PLAT IS
LAND PLATTED AND HAS BEEN FREPARED N CONFORMITY WITH NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS, GS. &
BUT WTHOUT BENEFITS FULL TITLE REPORT. A NORTH CAROLINA LICENSED ATTORNE:
5.NO NGBS MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 2000 FT.

6.DATE OF SURVEY:09/29/2021

7.NO INVESTIGATION MADE FOR 404 JURISDICTION'S WETLANDS.

VICINITY MAP (NTS)

SITE DATA:

PROJECT NAME: GARDNER TOWNES AT POOLE
SITE ADDRESS: 1605 ROCK DRIVE &5805 PODLE ROAD
RALEIGH,NC 27610
PARCEL PIN#: LOT 3 - 1733-50-2933
LOT 4 - 1733-50-3920
(AS JDINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP)
2028 NEW BERN AVENUE RALEIGH, NG 27610
PARGEL AREA: LOT 3 - * 18,411.86 5.F. (0.42 ACRES)
TOTAL AREA: 0.84 ACRES

18,399.75 S.F. (0.42 ACRES)

S.LINES NOT SURVEYED ARE SHOWN AS DASHED LINES FROM INFORMATION REFERENGED ON THE FAGE OF THIS PLAT.
A_CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE
230, AND.REC TS OF LAV,

QUREMEN

Y_AT-LAW SHOULD BE CONSULTED REGARDING
CORRECT OWNERSHIP, WDTH AND LOCATION OF EASEMENTS, AND OTHER TITLE QUESTIONS THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY TITLE EXAMINATION

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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NOTES:
1.ALL DISTANGES ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANGES N LLS. SURVEY FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.AREAS SHOWN HEREON WERE COMPUTED USING THE COORDINATE NETHOD.

S.LINES NOT SURVEYED ARE SHOWN AS DASHED LINES FROM INFORMATION REFERENGED ON THE FAGE OF THIS PLAT.

4FPROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT 1O Mv/ALL EASENENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD, THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE
LAND PLATTED AND HAS BEEN FREPARED N CONFORMITY WITH NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS, G.S. 47-30, AND REQUIR:

BT WITHOLT BENEFITS FULL TITLE. REPORT A NORTH CAROUNA LIGENSED. ATTORNEY- & LAY SHOLLD B2, CONSULTED. KEGARDING.
CORRECT OWNERSHIP, WDTH AND LOCATION OF EASEMENTS, AND OTHER TITLE QUESTIONS THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY TITLE EXAMINATION
5.NO NGBS MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 2000 FT.

6.DATE OF SURVEY:09/29/2021

7.NO INVESTIGATION MADE FOR 404 JURISDICTION'S WETLANDS.

VICINITY MAP (NTS)
STORMWATER INPERVIOUS NOTES:

BEQUIRED SITE IMPROVEMENTS:

ROCK DRIVE ROW (NEW CURH & GUTTER & ENTRANCE) = 0025 AC (1,065.20 SF.)
ROCK DRIVE ROW (NEW SIDEWALK) = 0.022 AC (835,58 S.F.)

TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE ROCK DRIVE ROW = 0.046 AC (2.008.23 S.F.)
MAXMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE ALLOWED PER ZONING = 51% (0.84 AC) = 0.428 AC
TOTAL NEW ON-SITE(PARCEL ONLY) IMPERVIOUS SURFACE = 0.375 AG (16,352.72 SF.)

NEW ON-SITE(PARCEL ONLY) MPERVIOUS SURFACE + NEW INFERVIOUS SURFACE ROCK DRIVE ROW

0.422 AC (18,361.95 SF.)

NEW ON-SITE WPERVIOUS SURFACE + NEW INPERVIOUS SURFACE IN ROGK DRVE ROW % = (0.422 AC ~ 0.4 AC) = 50237
THEREFORE SNCE 50.23% NEW INPERVIOUS SURFACE IS OVED 51% INPERVIOUS PER SECTION 9.2.2.A.2.4 OF THE GITY OF
RALEION, UNIFIED DEVELOEMET ORDINANGE, THEGE. LOTS ARE EXEMPT FROMTAGTVE. STORNWATER MEASURES 4D SUBLEGT 10 FURTHER
REVIEW UPON PLACEMENT OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREAS.
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- " Number | Lumens Light Loss
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Statistics
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Min Max/Min  Avg/Min
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STRUCTURAL NOTES:

71 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORI TO THE LATEST REQURENENTS
OF "NORTH CAROLINA STATE 201 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE". N
ADOITION TO ALL LOCAL i

2 ITISTHE CONTRAGTORS RESPONSIBIITY TO VERFY ALL DNENSIONS

00TAGE PRIOR T 1ON. TYNDALL

NCE CONSTRUCTION BEGHS.
ALLLUBER SHAL S ST R ()
ALLLVL LUNBER TO B 1.75"WIDE (ACTUAL) EACH SINGLE MEVE
Fo=2500PSLE - 1001 (OR GREATER)
1€ LEVEL WCROLAN)
ALLLSL LUNBERIS TO'BE 1.5E (o = 2325 PSI) (OR GREATER)
ALLPSLLUMBER IS TOBE 16 (Fo =400 S1) (OR GREATER)
& ALLLOAD BEARING EXTERIOR WNDOW HEADERS ARE TO BE (2
1)24 JACK STUD (UN.0) AND KNG STUDS PER TA8LE
TOGETHER W2 105 AL 0¥ O FROVORDTHAT T To O
1S54 MNMUMBOTTON OF 11 WNOOW HEGHT s
EFER TO THBLES REC21(1) AND REL2 12,
ERS TO BE (2 2010 UNO) REFER
027(1) AND 02 72) FOR JACK STUD REQUREIENTS

FOR HEADER SPANS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOAD CONDITIONS

o)

6 REFER TO 2018 NC BULDING CODE SECTION R6C2 FOR CONSTRUCTION

OF ALLWALLS OVER 10-4" N HEIGHT.

7) ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTAI A352 GRADE 50

Fy=50KSI MN. (UNO)

R LUMBER TO BE 82 SYP PT
00751,
1) PRESUNPTIVE BEARIG CAPACITY = 2000 PSF.

1710 ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED AT MAXIUM OF 0" O.. AND NOT HORE
AL 7 FROMTHE CORVER TERE SHAL B UNMA O 280LTS
PER PLATE SECTIO. AN
FORBASIENTS ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7 NTO CONGRETE OR

1) LGOS DESNED T HEIOHT O

1 PROVOE AMNIGI OF S04 PLET 5 ATERAL CUNEGTION AT T0P
AN BOTTOH OF PORCH COLUMNS. (UN.C,

1) PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING PER SECTION 602103 0F THE 2018

19 AR MASONRYPE HEIGHT AL VT HCEED FOUR THES T3
NTAL DIVENSIO
1) UPUFT (OADS GREATER i S04 SHAL B CONTHUOUSLY
ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION
1) NETAL HANGERS SHALL BE SIVPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES
" EISHIC ZONE A.C AND WIND SPEEDS OF 120 PH OR

B SRACED IN ACGORDANCE WITH SECTION REG2 10 OF

EVENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE R602 103
REFER TOSECTION RAI2 104 FOR L0 AN DETALS LN
(CONNECTIONS & SUPPORT OF BRACED W

() REFERENCE FIGURE RG2 104305 THE 218 NG

4 WTERIOR BRACED WAL PAVELS BHP) NDCATED SHAL BE SHEATHED
INACCORDANCE WITH THE GB METHOD OR WSP HETHOD A
PRESCRIED I SECTION RGL2 0.1 (UNO)

12 GYPSUIM BOARD (G8) MINAUM LENGTH OF

SOTTOUPLATES 0.7 NTERIEDUTE SUPPORTS

() 31,1000 STRUCTURALPANE ) SECURE w64 COUMON
'NALS SPACED AT 6" 0.C AT PANEL EDGES AND 17 0.C.AT
NTERVE! PORTS

9 EXTERORBRACED WAL PAVELS BV SHALBE CONSTRUCTED
OHNCE WITH C-VSP METHOD A PRESCREED ISECTION

R
61 AL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS NCLUDNG AREAS

DSPACED.
e muum amsn AL TR ENST O T CS8 VoD S
B

o RBoAcENT T0 PENNGS NOT HORE TN
WALL HEGHT
CENT T0 OPENINGS GREATER THAN
AND LESS THAN 5% OF WALL HEIGHT,
8°FOR CFENNGS GREATER T 164 OF
WL HEG

@ SHEATH INTERIOR 8 EXTEROR
o 10D, A VN 2 BRACED WALL PANEL CORN
ROVOEDAT B0 NS OF A STACED WAL LNE
NLE OF ACORNER RETURn
TR AV 4 SRACED WAL PRVEL SHAL 5 PROVDED AT
CORERORAHOLDOOMN AN UPLET SO
VAL o Lo TASTED To T 002 T D

PGS

@ s roLDoONN DEVICE

a1

7685Q.FT. OF ATIIC /300 =25 SQ. FT. INLETSIOUTLETS REQUIRED

* \ ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION
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DESIGNLOADS
weLom | DEoLom DEFLECTION
) #s7)
T T
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0 | Lo
20Ut
ATITC oo st 70U
EERVAL BALCOW o0
Ro0F 70| U
FO0F THUSS 70U
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STRUCTURAL NOTES:
]

5

o
9

il
"

17‘
)

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REQUREVENTS.

OF "NORTH CAROLINA STATE 201 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE". N

ADOITION TO ALL LOCAL i

ITIS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIILITY TO VERIFY ALL DINENSIONS
00TAGE PRIOR T 1ON. TYNDALL

NCE CONSTRUCTION BEGHS.

ALLLUNBER SHALL BE SYP #2(UNO)
ALLLVL LUVBER TO BE 175" WIDE (ACTUAL) EACH SINGLE MEVE
Fu=2600 S E = 191 PSI(OR GREATER)
1€ LEVEL WCROLAN)
LS UABER S TOBE 15 - 20881 OR REATER)
ALLPSLLUNBER IS TOBE 16 (o= 2400 PS)
ALLLOKD BEARNG EXTERIR INOON HEAOERS yrs

) 244 JACK STUD (U0 AND KING STUDS PER TABLE Ro02
rnezmzaMu NALS @ & OC. PROVIDED THAT THE TOP OF

1S54 MNMUMBOTTON OF 11 WNOOW HEGHT s
EFER TO THBLES REC21(1) AND REL2 12,
ERS TO BE (2 2010 UNO) REFER
027(1) AND 02 72) FOR JACK STUD REQUREIENTS
FOR HEADER SPANS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOAD CONDITIONS
o)
REFER T0.2018 C BUILDING CODE SECTION RS2 FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF ALLWALLS OVER 10-4" N HEIGHT.
ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A962 GRADE 50
Fy=50KSI MN. (UNO)
R LUMBER TO BE 82 SYP PT
00751,

PRESUNPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY = 2000 PSF
1710 ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED AT MAXIUM OF 0" O.. AND NOT HORE
AL 7 FROMTHE CORVER TERE SHAL B UNMA O 280LTS
PER PLATE SECTION. ANCI
FORBASIENTS ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7 NTO CONGRETE OR

INS DESIGHED:

ROV AN OF 00 PLPY & ATERAL CONNEGTONAT TP
TTOM OF PORCH COLUMNS (UN.C.

PROVIOE CONTIOUS SHEATHIG PER

TION 802103 0F THE 2018

A MASONRY P HEIGHT AL VT HCEED FOUR THES T3
NTAL DIVENSIO

UPLFT LOKDS GREATER T 500 SHALL SE CONTIIOLSLY

ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION

METAL HANGERS SHALL BE SPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES

" EISHIC ZONE A.C AND WIND SPEEDS OF 120 PH OR

B SRACED IN ACGORDANCE WITH SECTION REG2 10 OF

EVENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE R602 103
REFER T0 SECTION RG(2 104 FOR LOAD | PATIDEALS RcLONG
(CONNECTIONS & SUPPORT OF BRACED W

() REFERENCE FIGURE RG2 104305 THE 218 NG

4 WTERIOR BRACED WAL PAVELS BHP) NDCATED SHAL BE SHEATHED
INACCORDANCE WITH THE GB METHOD OR WSP HETHOD A
PRESCRIED I SECTION RGL2 0.1 (UNO)

12 GYPSUIM BOARD (G8) MINAUM LENGTH OF

BOTIOM PLATES - 0.C. AT NTERVEDIATE SUPPORTS

(5) 184000 STRUCTURAL BAEL 1) SECUREw 5 COMON
'NALS SPACED AT 6" 0.C AT PANEL EDGES AND 17 0.C.AT
NTERVE! PORTS

9 EXTERORBRACED WAL PAVELS BV SHALBE CONSTRUCTED
OHNCE WITH C-VSP METHOD A PRESCREED ISECTION

R
61 AL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS NCLUDNG AREAS
ABOVE AND BELOI OPENINGS AND GHBLE END WALLS) SHALL BE

‘CONTIUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL (5°)
SHEATHING WITH A NI THICKNESS O 3
SECURED TH MU S COMON
IDSPACED AT 2" O.C. AT NTERVEDIATE SUPPORTS.

e muum EACED AL AV ENOTH O T CE 8P T S
B "

o RBoAcENT T0 PENNGS NOT HORE TN

6% OF WALLHEGHT

30" ADIACENT T0 OPENINGS GREATER THAN

7% ANDLESS THAN 5 OF WALL HEIGHT,

45 FOR OPENNGS GREATER A% 0F

WL HEG

@ SHEATH INTERIOR 8 EXTEROR

o

10D, AVINNIUM 24" BRAGED WALL PANEL CORNER.
TH ENDS OF A BRACED WALL LIE I
INLIEU OF A CORNER RETL
ETHER A ED WALL PANEL SHALSE PROVIDED AT THE
‘CORNER OR A HOLD-DONN DEVICE WITH A MNMUM PLIF DESIGN
VALUE OO0 1L 8 PASTENEDTO T E0GE O THE BRACED
SEST TO THE CORNER ANDTO THE FOUNDATION OR

PGS

@ s roLDoONN DEVICE

7685Q.FT. OF ATIIC 300

5650 FT.INLETSIOUTLETS REQUIRED

* \ ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION
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STRUCTURALNOTES:
'ALL CONSTRUGTION SHALL CONFORM T0 THE LATEST REQUREMENTS.
(OF 'NORTH CAROLINA STATE 201 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE'
ADOITION T0 ALL LOGAL CODE NS
TS THE CONTRACTORS RESPOVSBLITY T0 VERFY ALLOWENSINS
D SQUARE FOOTAGE PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION TV
BIGNEERNG 0601
1D SQUARE FOOTAGE ERRORS ON
5 ALLBERSHAL BE SR )
LUMBER TO B 1.75" WDE (ACTUAL) EACH SINGLE MEVBER AND
P51 E = 150 PSI (OR GREATER)

ROMEISONS
s,

Fo= 250
(1E LEVEL MCROLAN)
ALLLSL LUBER S TOBE 1
ALLPSLLUMBER S TOBE |

EARNG EXTERIOR WINDOW HEADERS ARE.

2400PS) (OR GREATER)

a1
o) e
o maLEs 50271 AND R0 701 FOR ACK STUD RECUREHENTS

TO201BNG BULDING CODE SECTION R602 FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF ALLWALLS OVER 1047 N HEIGHT.
7 ALSTRITUAL STEL AL GEATH AL GRE 0
"
i exenon Lumm Toge P

PRESUNPTIVE CAPAGT
1170 ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED AT NAXIUI OF 60" .G AND NOT HORE
THAN 12" FROM THE CORNER. THERE SHALL BE A MNMUM OF (2 BOLTS
PR PLATESCTON, ACHORBOLTS SHAL BE PACED AT 0
BASEVENTS. ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND T INTO CONCRETE OR

PSCCOLUNS DESGNED WITHMAX HEGHTOF 5. (80)
PROVIDE A MNINU GF S00¢ UPLIFT & LATERAL CONNECTION AT TOP
AND BOTTON OF PORCH COLUVAS. (UNO)

14 PROVIOE CONTINUOUS SHEATHNG PER SECTION 8021031 OF THE 2018

NGRC.

15 NAXIUMNASONRY PER HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED FOUR THIES TS

LEAST HORIZONTAL DIENGSI
THAN S00# SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY

ANCHORED T0 THE FOUNDATION.

1) NETAL HANGERS SHALL BE SIVPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL

g

104" = 10"

104" = 10"

‘a4 TYNDALL
'ENGINEENING & DESIGN, FA,
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2 CEE S oroeeeD 2 | |2 okoeeeD 2 | |2 okoeeeD 2| |2 oroeeeD 2 | |2 OROPPED =
4 0" CEILING HGT. = 90" 14" = 10" CEILING HGT. = 9"-0" 14" = 10" CEILING HGT. = 9"-0" /4" = 10" CEILING HGT. 0" CEILING HGT. 0" ) m
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES ©]
1) DESGNED FORSEISC ZONE A< AND WIND SFEEDS OF 20MPHOR =
iy =
2 NACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONRAt2 100F
5 BRACNG REQURENENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE Rit2 103 )
REFER TO SECTIONR02104 FOR LOAD PATH DETALS CLUDNG
STRUCTURALNOTES; CONNECTIONS & SUPPORT OF BRACED WALLPANELS -~
ASTRITON L CONFOR T THE LITEST REcURElTs
OFHORTHCAROUNA T IBRESENTAL DN 0 () REFERENCE FIGURE Rét2 1043 OF THE 201 NGRC.
ADDITIONTOAL LOCAL CODES A0 REGUL
2 ONTRACTORS FESPONSELTY ToVERIY AL OWENSONS 4 NTEROR SRACED WALL PANELS(34P) NOGATED SYALLBE SHERTHED
0 SOUIRE FOOTAGE PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION TYNDALL N ACCORDANGE WITH THE G VETH0D ORWSP METHO0 AS
ENGIREERING & ESIGH,PA IS KOT RESPONSBLE FORDASIONS PRESCRISED N SECTION R2 11 (NO)
0 SOUARE FOGTAGE ERRORS OCE CONSTRUGTION BEGHS
5 ALLNBER SHALBESYP 1 01 (@ 17 1PN 504D (8 N NG OF 5
AL B CTUA) 1 SAGLE VABER MO [SOUTED PANELS) R 4 CONTNUOUS SHEATANG)
eS8 COOLERNALS (OR QU £23s)
(€ e crou Spaced S MGG 107
AL 155 (Fo = 2325751 (OR GREATER) SOTTO FLATES 0. AT NTERUEDIATE SUPPORTS 2301-
F ’Du? H‘URGREAVERY DRB2301-0073
9 N HEADERS A TO () 3000 STRUGTURALPAEL (459 SEGURE W 54COMION T
Ak ST N M KNG STU08 PR TABE Rz T3 TRLSSOACEOAT & 0 1 AIELEDGES M 1 0C AT 3130024
TOGETHER w ) 04NALS @ 0L, FROVIED TAATTHE TOP 0 The NTERNEDIATE SLPPORTS.
WNDOWHEIGHT 5 .6, INAA BOTIO F THE WINDOW HEIGHT S T i
10 OTHERVISE REFER T0 TABLES o2 1) MDRBNZ 2 5 EXTERIORERACED WALL PANELS (B0P) AL BE CONSTRUCTED WS
DESIGN LOADS 5 ALL INTEROR LOAD BEARIG HEADERS TO G (0 210 UNO) REFER CCORDANCE WITH G5 HSP METH0D AS PRESCRIBED NSECTION
TOTHBLES L2 1() O REQ212 FOR IACK STUD REQUREVENTS TG G
FORHEADER SPAKSFOR NTEROR AND EXTEROR LOAD CORDITONS o oL o s PAT
wo) ABOHE MO BN CPERGS D B D
wE | opolo | oerizonow o o8 BULDNG COD ECTON 12 FOR CONSTRICTON el oo o Ty ==
T — GEALIALLS o 07T THOOESS SEE PLAN
) Toet 7 ALSTRUCT SHALL BEASTA ASR2GRAOE 50 ONNONNALS SPACEDAT " 0C AT
——— o - Sornn o) 170, AT NTERUEDIATE SUpPORTS
R 1 ot o Alommon e oses o 1) MM GRACED VAL AL LEGTHSWTH G55 ETHoD L. REVISIONS
ATIC (o seses) Lio 9 ALLCONCRETE fo=3000 -] u —
EXTERNAL BALCONY 560 10)  PRESUMPTIVE BEARING EA AE\W 24' AD JACENT TO OPENINGS NOT MORE THAN o] e m—
e o 1) oA BT SHOEO AT WA O .0 AN WoRE 7 OF WALL HEiGHT Al
s 2 1, THERE SHALL B AW O (50LTS 7 saAcai Tooraws TR T
. — - ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 3-07O.C. 7% AND LESS THAN 85% OF WALL HEIGHT Al
\WIND LOAD BASED ON 120 MPH (EXPOSURE B) FOR BASEMENTS, ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7" INTO CONCRETE OR 48" FOR OPENINGS GREATER THAN 85% OF
E= wic o WALLHEIGHT Al
12 75LCOUANS OESIGNED WTHMAX HECGHT O 50 LNO)
b vwov\nzAmmuunomxunu;mumm COMECTIONATT0P @ SHEATH NTERIOR § ECTERIOR Al
s U
10 PROVDE CONTHOLS SHEATING FER SECTIN 02 1030F T 6 FORCSWSPMETHOD, AMNMUN 2 BRACED WALL PANEL CORNER Sheet Numbe
GRC RETURN SHALL 5 PROVIED AT 0714 DAL L ‘Sheet Number
9 MBSO PR AEHT LT D FOR THES TS 15
LEAST HORZONTAL < PROVDED AT THE
) A GREATER Dt AL BECONTROLSLY 8GR OO0 UG NTHA MU UFTDESON
ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDR o E EDGEOF e SRACED
) METALANGERS SHALL BE SHPSON OR APPROVED EGUAL VAL PAVEL GLOSEST0 T CORYER D 10 HE FOUNBATIONOR
RAMING BELON
() MINMIUM B00# HOLD-DOWN DEVICE.
3or7
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STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES —
1) DESCGHED FORSEISH ZO1E AC AND WNDSPEEDS OF 01PHOR 'R
s
21 WAL SHALL 8E BRACED N ACCORDANCE T SECTIONA210OF (=)
3 MENTSSHALBE PER ThBLE 502103 zZ
REFER TOSEGTION K22 104 FOR LOAD PATHDETALS RCLLDAG
STRUCTURAL NOTES: COMECTIONS & SUPPORT O BRACED VALLAVELS. N
TSSO S conrom T LTS TS
OF NORTH CAROLNA STATE 206 RESGENTAL B OGO () REFERENCE iR 021043 OF THE 1BNGRG
ADDIION TOALL LOCA, CODES ANO REGULATONS
21 IS THECONTRACTORS RESPONSELITY TOVERIFY AL DMENSIONS 4 NTEROR BRACED WALLPANELS (1) NOIATED SLL 6 SHEATHED
CTAGE PRIOR 10 COMSTRUCTION DAL I AGCORGANGE W THE B 400 OF WS LETHGO A5
CESPOWSBLE FOROMENSONS FREGCRBED N SECTON R0 101 LNOY
FOOTAGE ERRORS ONCE COMSTRUCTION GEGHS
5 ol (@) 1 SISO GG OF
RS i snc e o BB 7 ORI TG
i1 OR GREATS COOLERAALS OR EQUAL eR TLE RT0235)
B ey SPaced S NGLONG 107 0
e 8 ez o SOTIONPLATES .70, AT NTERVEGATE SUPPORTS 3
RGREAVERY DRB2301-0073
4 e (@) a7 Wo00 STRUETUEA PR 159 S wiacomon =
e munwwwmsm,:gmmmmp VAL SACEDATS 0 AT FAEL SGES D 2.0 AT 13024
TOGETHERw (2 04NALS 8. 0. PROVDED THATTHE 105 GF T NTEREDATE SUPPORTS
NGO AT 55 MM BOTTONCF T oo TS e
oG e oS ) 4 ke 1 5 EUTEROR BRACED WAL PANELS (1P SHAL B CONSTRLCTEDIN HIS
DESIGN LOADS 51 AL NTERIOR LOADSEARING HEADERS O BE 2) 0 UN ) ACCORDANGE VT G516 ETHO0 1S PRESCRBED N SECTION
DESIGNLOADS O TABES 0 1) AN e 01 FOR ACHSTUD RECUREIENTS [T
R HEADER SPAS FOR RTERIOR MO EXTEROR LOAD CONOTONS 9 o wis G eSS PAT
u o oGS M el 10
el | ool | oECTOw o OIS S W wo0D STVCTAOE b ==
wwmwmwm SHEATANG AT A VM THONIES O 35" SYEATING S 52 SEE PLAN
T 7 ALSTRUCTURA STEEL SUAL B i Az GRU0E 80 SECURED T MM G COUMON KAL SPACEDAT 0. AT
oo ey by PAVEL EDGES A0 SPACED AT 120, AT TERVEDIATE SUPPORTS.
o et o Alommon e oses o 1) MM GRACED VAL AL LEGTHSWTH G55 ETHoD L. REVISIONS
S 3 ML e T ——
T T PRESIV SN CoACTY o AJACENT 0 OPENNGS NOTMORE THAN o] o | e
a5 i \AuANVMO\mussvnczummmwurw0 oo uoRe 7% OF WALLLEIONT Al
T CORER HERE AL 8¢ A NN OF 2130015 S ADAGENT 10 GPENNGS GREATER THAN
ANCHO B0LTS AL Be SACEONT 0. 7% ADLESS AN 855 O WAL KT Al
WIND LOAD. BASED ON 120 MPH [EXPOSURE E) FOR BASEMENTS. ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7* INTO CONCRETE OR 48" FOR OPENINGS GREATER THAN 85% OF
pe— e o WL Al
1) P COLUANS DESGNED WM MAX. HEGHTOF 57 LNO)
13) vwov\pnmmwnohuunununﬂm CONNECTION AT TOP (@ SHEATH INTERIOR & EXTERIOR Al
4
101 PROVIDE CONTNUOLS SHEATANG ER SECTON 2103 O T 2518 5 FORCSISP ETHOD, ANNILN 2 BRACED ALLPANEL CORIER i
ere RETURN AL o PROVDEDAT T SunLne ‘Sheet Number
15 i ey e sl or e rom e Vo
LEXST HORZONTAL iR A i 45 B < ROMEDAT T
PR et — OO LB SO OEIGE TS AU TS
HGHORED T T FOUNDA VALUEOF s SHAL € FASTENED 0 T EDGE OF it B
1) METALRANGERS SHAL BE SMPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL VAPV CLOSES 10 1 CORVER MO 0 e FONDATON R
FRAING BELoN
(B) INMUM 800K HOLD-DOWN DEVICE
4of T
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'DESIGN LOADS
WELOAD | DEADLOAD DEFLECTION
sF) [
T i
FLOOR arimacy] 760 T
FLOOR (secondany] 750 240
ATTIC wl stoage] 0} 80
ATTIC (o accoss] 240 0
EXTERNAL BALCONY 70 240
40 80
ROOF TRUSS. 230 g0
WIND LOD BASED ON 120 MPH (EXPOSURE B)
SEIC BaC
STRUCYURAL NOTES:

ALCONSTRUGTON SHALL COVFORNT0 T ATEST EQURENENTS
1A STATE 2018 RESDENTIAL BULDING CODE"
S0OMIONTo AL LOCA CODES MDRESUATIONS

AND SQUARE FOOTAGE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. TYNDALL
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, PA IS NOT RESPONSIELE FOR DIVENSIONS
D SQUARE FOOTAGE ERRORS ONCE CONSTRUCTION BEGIS.
ALLLUMBER SHALL BE SYP 82 UNO)
1L LUNBER TO BE 175" WIDE (ACTUAL) EACH SINGLE NEVBER AND
Fu= 2600PSI_E = 191 PSI (OR GREATER)
(1€ LEVEL VicROLAN)
ALLLSL LUNBER S TOBE 1 55 7
ALLPSLLUMBER S TOBE 1 6E
AL LORD BEARIG EXTERIR
ICK

325 SI) OF GREATER)

TOGETHER
WINDOW HEIGHT 16 ML SOTTON OF T NGO HEGHT 5
THERWISE REFER TO TABLES RS0211) AND RBQ27(2,
ALLNTERIOR LOAD BEARING HEADERS TO BE (22110 (U0,
TOTABLES R80271) D R602.72) FOR JACK STUD REQUREWENTS
FOR HEADER SPANS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIORLOAD CONDITIONS
o)
REFER 2018 KCBULONG CODE SECTON 12 FOR CONSTRICTON
OF ALLWALLS OVER 10
mskucwwsvmsmuswswmnnuzsn
M. ONO)
m EXTEROR LNBER 05 251 T
9 E fo= 300 PSIMY
) PRESPTIE ARG CRPACTY < 20075
) 1270 ANCHORBOLTS SPACED AT MAXIMUM OF 6.0 O.C. AND NOT MORE
THAN 12" ROV THE CORNER, THERE SHALL BE A MINWUY OF (2 BOLTS
PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 30" 0.
FOR BASEMENTS. ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND T* NTO CONCRETE OR

MASORY.

12) PSLCOLUINS DESIGNED WITH KAX, HEIGHT OF 50 UNO)

19 PROVDE AN OF 10§ PLFT S LATETAL COMECTONAT TP

M OF PORCH COLUINS. (UN.D.

1) PROVOE CONTHUIUS SHEATHNG PR SEETON 2103
NGRC.

15 NAXNUMNASONRY PIER HE
LEAST HORIZONTAL DIENSI

) UPTLOOSGEER AN 08 SHALBE CONTIIOUSLY

LORED TO THE FOUNDATI
1) METAL NGRS S

Hee

T SHALNOT EXCEE0 FOR THES TS

€ SNPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL

2

e

e

126

2o

e

e

GRFRY

5

el

y
©

G

=,

Vs

AN,

==

[E—

CONC SUBWBE
v o
CrEsH O

o ConCTED? il
Res

ILVAPOR

s

CONC. SLB W66
W44 W OR
FBERUESH OVER
o

COuPACTED L
'GR PR RESDUAL

VA

1%
=

1

SECUREPT6XE"POSTTO
,/ XX
P ABUSGZ Vi 55 DUk
A

157 WX 2 0P CONT.TURN
FIG,TY.

CHOR EOLTS W1 MIN.
EVBED, TYP. @ PORCH
5y

s

wr

FOUNDATION PLAN - ELEV B

FOUNDATION PLAN - ELEV A

FOUNDATION PLAN - ELEV B

FOUNDATION PLAN - ELEV A

4

10

AS

j ‘ENGINEESING  DERIGN, A/

WILLIAM GARDNER
GARDNER TOWNHOMES

4 UNIT
FOUNDATION PLAN

DRB2301-0073

3/132024
HIs

PAT

SEE PLAN

REVISIONS

S
1> [2>[>[>]

‘Sheet Number

S2.2

2007

PLENME: WAFALEGH OFFCE\IGE\ORS.



sumpterd
Sticky Note
None set by sumpterd

sumpterd
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by sumpterd

sumpterd
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by sumpterd


DESIGNLOADS

ATTIC (o accse]

psh)

wELom | DERDLOD DERLECTION
#sF)

L0 o
FLOOR s
ATIC (wisiorage]

EXTERVAL BALCONT

RooF
ROOF TRUSS

WD LORD BASED ON 120 WPH [EXPOSURE 8)

T RBEC
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PLENME: WARALEGH OFFCE\IGE\ORS.

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

T ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REQUREVENTS
‘OF NORTH CAROLINA STATE 2018 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING GODE", N
ADDITIONTO ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS,

2 ITISTHE CONTRAGTORS RESPONSIBLITY TO VERIFY ALL DNENSIONS
AND SQUARE FOOTAGE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. TYNDALL
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, PA IS NOT RESPONSIELE FOR DIENSIONS
90 SOUARE FOTACE RO CE CONSTRITION 38

9 ALLLUNGER SHALL BE P 2.

AL o5 | ACTURL EACH SINGLE EWBER A

; SEE 1331 OR REATER,

0 Lo vicmoum
ALLLSLLUVGER IS TOBE 155 (F = 212 PS) (R GREATER)

ALL PSLLUVGER I TOE 15E (Fb=2400 PS) (OR GREATER)

& ALL LOAD BEARING EXTERIOR WINDOW HEADERS ARE TO BE (2 210w/
(1234 ACK STUD UND) ANDKING STUDS PR TABLE Re2 15,
TOGETHER i 2) 104 NAL R TE TP e
WNDOWREIGHT SE.5 i sor omorwzw NDOW HEIGHT IS

FOR HEADER SPANS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIR LOAD CONDITIONS.

o)
51 REFER 702016 G BULDNG GODE SEGTION REG2FOR CONSTRUCTON
(OF ALL WALLS OVER 10-" N HEIGHT.
7) ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTAI AS62 GRADE 50

Fy= 50K
§  ALLEXTEROR LUMBER TOBE f2SYPPT
9 AL CONCRETE fo= 000 PSIMI.
1 PRSPV RN CHPACTY -
i (OR B0LTS SPACED AT MAXINUM OF
AN 12 TROM HE CORNER THERESHAL B AMNINN OF 2 80UTS
ER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 10O
FOR BASENENTS. ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7" NTO CONGRETE OR

UIANS DESIGNED WITH WAX, HEIGHT OF 90" (UNO)

1) waDEAMwwworsnxuvuns LATERAL CONNECTION AT T0P
ANDBOTIONOF PORCH LS. (UNO)

1 PRovECoNTLs SHEATHING PER SECTON 802103 0F THE 2018

19 M UASONRY PERHEHT AL HOT EXGEED FOUR THES TS
LEAST HORZONTAL DMENSION.
16)  UPLIFT LOADS GREATER THAN 5008 SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
NCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION
17) NETAL HANGERS SHALL BE SWPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL.

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES
DESGNED FOR SESG TN AC MO

I SPEEDS OF 120 ¥ OR
2 WAL SHALL B GRAGED N ACCOROAGE WITH SECTONR2 1007
E 2018 NGRC.
5) BRACING RECUIREVENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE RE02 103
FER T0 SECTION RALZ 0.4 FOR LOAD PATH DETALS INCLUDING
‘CONNECTIONS & SUPPORT QF BRACED WALL PANELS.

O T T m—

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REQURED
et am—

@1 HR
W3S EE

B
A
B
A

@1 HR
o

14'FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANUF.

14°FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANDF.

14'FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANUF.

14°FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANUF.

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REQURED:
BMLASSSPITREFT

B2+ 65FT
SRACING PANEL LENGTHS PROVIDED:

BN

25c

B
A

14'FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANUF.

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REQURED:
i1t

Bi2- 8371
BRACING PANEL LENGTHS PROVIOED:
B A= 0T CEeP T FTCE

14°FLOOR TRUSSES
PERNANDF.

B

3y B SHEATHED

INACCORDA

DANGE WITH THE GB WETHOD OR WSP METHOD AS
PRESCRIBED IN SECTION R

10.1(N0)

12 GYPSUI BOARD (G8) MINMUM LENGTH OF &
ST PAES) mu 3 oS SeATING.
RNALS (OF PERTABLE RIT235)
SoACED 87 O ATPAVEL EOGES NCLUON ToP M
BOTTON PLATES & T 0.0, AT INTERIEDIATE SUPPORTS
@ st e, won

YSP) SECURE 64 COM
NALS SPACED AT 6" 0.C. AT PANEL EDGES AND 12/ 0.C. AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

9 EHTERORSUAGED WAL PANELS B SHAL 8 COISTRUCTED
\CCORDANCE WITH CS-WS® METHOD AS PRESCRIBED N
e
6 AL SHEATUBLE SURTACES OF XTEROR WAL NCLUONG AREAS
B0 IO BELON OPENGS D AL END VAL
CONTIUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH 00D STRUCTURAL I i)

SHEATHNG W A M THOKNES THING SHALL BE
‘SECURED WITH MU 63 COMMON NAILS SPAGED AT 0 AT
PANEL FOC AT PORTS.

7) MNMUM BRACED WALL PANEL LENGTHS WITH CS-WSP METHOD SHALL

Lows
ACENTTO OPENNGS HOTHORE TN
7% OF WALLHEGHT
m‘ADJA«:ENTvoosz\NGss\EAkaVnAN
F WAL HEIGH

NG5 GRENTER AN 85 O

ity
© SHEATH NTERIOR B EXTERIOR

5 FORCSUISP METHOD, AMINMUN 21" BRACED WALL PANEL CORNER

ETUON AL PROVDED T 50T 103 OF ABRACED AL UNE

anm N 45 SRACED WAL vwa SHALL SE PROVIDED AT THE

AMNMUM UPLIFT DESIGN
LU oo SHAL 8PS HE EDGE OF THE BRACED
WALL PANEL GLOSEST TO THE CORNER AND TO THE FOU!
FRANING BELOW.

® UM 008 OLD DOWN DEVCE

P X8 POSTS Wl 2SIV

ROOF TRUSS
PERWANDE,
ROOF TRUSS

v,
@PoRCHEs

A

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELEV B

BiLs
LA

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELEV A

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELEV B

ROOF TRUSS

N N /\ /\_ N /\ N ° /\ /\_ N N /\
-
2y g g g g g g .
& & & g £ & &k
B B B B B B B B
'BALLOON FRAME 'BALLOON FRAME -
Destns el Dososg
Sensa one. !
Tt —— Tt ——
5 " o n o o
v v (2) 814" LVLHDR 12)8-1/4" LVLHDR
Wiscer Wsctr

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELEV A

ROOF TRUSS
PERNANDE,
DROPPED.

s

CEILING HGT.

CEILING HGT. = 9'-0"

CEILING HGT. = 9"

SALLOON FRAVE

BuL2

AS

g

o0 v = T

150 SHpeih Ore = Gerar » Mot ot

it i

j ‘ENGINEESING  DERIGN, A/

WILLIAM GARDNER
GARDNER TOWNHOMES

4 UNIT
1ST FLOOR FRAMING

DRB2301-0073

3/132024
HIs

PAT

SEE PLAN
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S
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3007
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DESIGN LOADS

WELR | DERDLOD DEFLECTION
#sF) esh)

FLO0R o
FLOOR condan]

TIC (o sorsge)
ATTC (10 scess
EXTERL BALCONT

ROOF
FOOF TRUSS 7

U
WD LOD BASED ON 120 WPH (EXPOSURE 8]

G BiC

STRUCTURAL NOTE

T ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST RECUREVENTS
OF ORI CAROLNA STATE 211 RESENTILBULORG CODE- N
ADDITIONTO ALL LOGAL GODES AND REGULAT!

2 IS THE CONTRACTORS RESSONSBLITY TO VERRY ALL ENSIONS

Ension

ERS A @200
ER TABLE REL275 AN

OGETHER Wi (2 104 NALS @ 0. PROVIDED THAT THE TOP OF THE
HTIS

SPANS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOAD CONDITIONS

61 REFER T02018KCBULDING CODE SECTION R12 FOR ONSTRUGTION
OF ALL WALLS OVER 10-" N HEIGHT.

7) AL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTH A982 GRAO:
Fy=50KSIMN. (UNO)

© AL EXTEROR LUVBER TOSE f2SYPPT

9 ALCONGRTE - 00 il

D PSPV SN Cioc

(CHOR BOLTS smzwmxw MOF 6170 MO NOTHORE

FOR BASENENTS. ANCHOR BOLT SHALL EXTEND 7" O CONCRETE OR
NASONRY.
2 PSLCOUMNS DESEDTN WX KT 7 547 )
e

CONNECTION ATTOP

) PROVE AUNMAM OF
ANDBOTION OF
1) PROVE CONTHLOLS S-€ATING PER TN 1210308 i 278

15) MAXIUM VASONRY PIER HEIGHT SHALLNOT EXCEED FOUR TIVES S
LEAST HORZONTAL DMENSIOH.

UPLIFTLOADS GREATER THAN 500¢ SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY

ANCHORED TO THE FOLNDATI

) ETAL HANGERS SHALL BE SMPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES

1) DESOIED FORSESIIC ZNE G A1 N SEEDS O 20UPHOR

VIALS SHAL BE BRACED N ACCORDACEWIT SECTIONRE 10 OF

BRAGING RECUIREVENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE R602
REFER T0 SECTION RGL2 104 FOR LOAD PATH DETALS INCLUDING
CONNECTIONS & SUPPORT OF SRACED WALL PANELS,

O

ENCE FIGURE RE02 10,43 OF THE 2018 NGRC,

172 GYPSUM BOARD (G8) MINMUM LENGTH OF -0
(ISOLATED PANELS) OR 40" (CONTINUOLS SHEATHING)

SPACED @ T 0.C. AT PANEL EDGES. INCLUDING TOP AND
BOTTOM PLATES T 0.C. AT INTERIEDIATE SUPPORTS

(&) 3 W00 STRUCTURAL PANEL RE w 53 COMNON
NALS SPAGED AT 6 0., AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 0.G AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

ERLOR BRACED WALL PANELS (BIP) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED N
ACCORAGE TS D AS PRESCRIED INSECTION
RE02.103 (UNO)

5 ALLSHEATUABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIR WAL (NGLUING AREAS
B0 D ELON CPENNGS D GABLEEND WAL S 8
CONTINUOUS: ALPANEL 159)

"

Ly RUCTU
SHERTHING WA LN THCKVESS OF S SYEATANG S
SECURED WITH NN 64 COMION NALS SPACED AT 0.C AT
PANEL EDGES AND SPAC AT NTERUEDIATE SUPPORTS
MNINUM BRACED WALL PANEL LENGTHS WITH CS-WSP METHOD SHALL

24" ADIACENT TO OPENNGS NOT HORE THAN
7% OF WALL HE
30" ADIACENT TO OPENNGS GREATER THAN
o5 HOLESS TN 0% OF WAL HEGHT
45-FOR OPENNGS GREATER THAN

WAL HEGHT

108

@ SHEATH NTERIOR B EXTERIOR
8 FORCOUSPVETIGD AN ZF BRACED AL L CORYER
U Sl SCFROUDED ATCOTH 10 0 BACED AL LNE N
3 054, U
Sk e Provs
A LT 02N
EDGE OF THE BRACED

©) MINIU 2008 HOLD.DOWN DEVCE

B2

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REOURED:
EWLASZERIETH

BRACING PANEL LENCTHS REQURE
SR Z A ENGTH REQURED.

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REQURED:
| tar s e

BRACING PANEL LENGTHS REQURED:
BRSPS REQURED.

BALLOON FRAVE

e [E AR R e e o ]
i RHHI
i i 2 CS i i i
| i i i |
aexiomon apxgron
s e
o o o /\. (s
! ! !
i i i i
g‘ i 7 g‘
il | 'BALLOON FRAME. e | 'BALLOON FRAME. H BALLOON FRAME il |
i Sestsiate i Sestsiate i Sestea' i
prE e prE
it — i — S
T T T T
== all— all— ol
I I I I
b i b i n i L i
. © . © . © . ©
s s 2t s
e e e e
i i i i i
| i i i |

SECOND FLOOR PLAN -ELEV B

SECOND FLOOR PLAN -ELEV A

SECOND FLOOR PLAN -ELEV B i

=’SECOND FLOOR PLAN -ELEV A

U

10

CEILING HGT.

re

1

o

CEILING HGT. = 80"

CEILING HGT. = 8

4

10

CEILING HGT. = 80°

BuL2

AS

j ‘ENGINEESING  DERIGN, A/

WILLIAM GARDNER
GARDNER TOWNHOMES

4 UNIT
2ND FLOOR CEILING
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2

STRUCTURAL NOTES
covoruToTiEL suuono
08 N ADBTION T AL LOCK CODES D EGAATINS
| cescions
sroe | oo e
] s
T T
e T i
i 5 i) )
il o e o Py
TG o )
ETeTe g
HooF o oo
RS o iy
WoLo0 )
seno SesczonEsA 80

MUY ALLOWABLE SOL BEARING PRESSURE = 2000PSF

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSSE. (UNO)
AN DPTHOF UIBAANGED L. AGANSTFOUIDATEN YALL T BEESS YA 0-WIHOUT SN SUFFGENT WAL

NG REFER L
0SS, S0 TVPE AN NAANCED BACKFLL KOG

AL 3
ALLLVL LUVBER TO B 175" WIDE NOMINAL EACH SINGLE MENBER AND P = 2600 PS PSIUNO)
ALLLSL LUVBER TO BE 35" WIDE NOMNAL EACH SIGLE WEVBER AND Fb 2325 S, E =1 PSI(UNO)
ALLPSLLUNBER TOBE 35 2400951 E= 8PS UNO)

ALLox B AT (22110, UNO) » JAcKSTUD

Puns

AL STRUCILAUL STEELILSHUOES L SEALS) SHALBEAST 82 G0E 5.
i
A STeE e SiAL o ST A GROE .

STEELIEASS AL B8 SUPPORTEDAT EAGH 10 WTH AMNMUMBEATNS LENGTHOF 17 DU FLAKGE WO,
PROVDESOLDBSARNG FRONSEAU SLPPORT TOFOLNDATIN BEAUS SHALBEATIAC H SUPPORT WITH THO (2

¢ LONG) LATERAL SUPORT LOISTS ARE TOENALED TOTHE
SOXE PLATES AN THE SOLE PLATES AR TALED OR BOLTED T0 To SEAM FLINGES 8 90

PROUDE MNHOR BT PACENENTPER SECTION 4516 170 MMCHOR LTS SACED AT 400 ANDPLAGED 7RO
DAT . 0.C. FOR BASENENT!

EATEND O CONCRETE R WASONRY T4 B0L7S SHAL 5 LGCHTED THE HODLE TRD OF T WOTH OF T PLATE

THERE SHALL BE A MINMUM TWO ANGHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION.

WAL AR CADONG LS

RooF muss o Po<mv£ AIDEGATVE SHALL 8 A FOLONS
s

TCHES 612170 1212
“WEAN ROOF HEIGHT 30-T7 R LESS.

FOR ROOF SLOPES RO 2112 THROUGH /12, BUILOER TO NSTALL 2LAYERS OF 154 FELT PAPER.
REFERTO SECTION R602. FOR FRAMING OF ALLWALLS OVER 10-0° N HEIGHT,
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING PER SECTION 802103 OF THE 2018 NGRC.

UPLIFT LOADS GREATER THA 008 SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION

REFERTOTABLENTIOZ| THERMAL e

PSLCOLUMNS DESIGNED WITH MAXIUM HEIGHT OF 50" (UNO)
PROVIDE AINIUI OF 500 UPLIT & LATERAL CONNECTION AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF PORCH COLUMNS. (UN.0)

MAXIUM MASONRY PR HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED FOUR TIIES TS LEAST HORIZONTAL DIVENSION

" TOVERFY AL

DEFINITIONS FOR COMMON ABBREVIATIONS
AU
It

‘CONCRETE VASONRY UNIT
caum

ucmwaus

COLLIRTE
DRMETER
DOUBLE J0SST
DOUBLE RAFTER
Ao

G
HORZ

a HEGHT
ANF ANUFACTURER

EXTRAIOST

"

) NAXMUM HEIGHT OF

K SUPPORT POSTS AS FOLLOWS:

PoSTSI

WAX,POST HEIGHT*

axt 80

x5 g

oveR T

THIS TABLE IS BASED ONNO. 2 TREATED SOUTHERN PINE FOSTS.

i
§

" SHALL BE DESIGHED AND
SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT.

DECKS SHALL BE SRACED TO PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY BY ONE OF
THESE METHODS:

A L0OR HEIGHT SLESS THAN 4.0 AND THE DECK'S _

AT
HBOVE LATERAL BRACING IS NOT REQUIRED.
414WOODKIE BRACES A B PROVDED N EACH LR
JOTH DIRECTIONS. THE KNEE BRACES SHALL ATTACH TO EACHPOST
'APONT NOT LESS THAN 13 OF THE POST LENGTH FROM THE
TP O T ST AND T BRACES AL SEVGLED BTN
45" AND 60" ROV THE HORIZONTAL KNEE BRACES SHALL BEBOLTED.
70 THE POST AND GROER WO 55110 OFPED CAVANEED
BOLTAT EACH END OF THE BRACE.
€. FORFREESTANDING DECKS WITHOUT KNEE BRACES OR DIAGONAL
BRACING, LATERAL STABLITY HAY BE FROVIDED 5Y ENBEDDING THE
POSTS IN AGCORDANGE ITH THE FOLLOWING.

J— WA TRIUTARY MAXPOST | EMBEDWENT | CONCRETE
R =

DIMETER

i wsa o 25 .»

81 wsa . o 5

D, 2xBDICONAL VERTICAL GROSS BRAGING MAY BE PROVIDED INTWO
e

0 THE STRUCTURE AT THE EXTERIOR COLUMN LINE FOR ATTACHED DECKS,

THE 21 65 SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE POSTS WITH ONE S0 HOT
ALVANZED BOLT AT EACH END OF EACH BRACING MEBER.

£ FOREMBEDMENT OF PLES N CORSTAL REGIONS, SEE CHAPTER 6.

BEAM
PERPLAN

FINSHED

62" MINUMHEADROOM

ATTACH (2) 2X4 TOP PLATE
T BOTTOM OF (2) X BEAM
WI(2) B NAILS @& OC.

(3)2X12 STRNGERS

vermoo

e

n oness

e

" rane

CocomonaLs
avor

£ PROVIDED O\ s
(O TREADS O FLIGHT WITH FOLR ORORE RISERS. RANDRAL HEIGHT VEASLRED.

aroc

VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINNG THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINSH
SHALLNOT BE LESS WoRE

TYPICAL STAIRWAY DETAIL

THAN 38 INCHES.

BS BRACE WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS

oo

Bwos

GLAZED MASS. BASEMENT *4 CRAWLSPACE
cumste | Fenesreamoy | skruGHT o| FenesTRATION | cewnG =) WaL FooR | wal RYALLE WL
ZONES UFACTOR ™| UFACTOR SHoC P RVALUE RVAWE ' | RVALUE RVALUE AND DEPTH. RVALUE

B ous o seu oo ® o
4 0 B B0 T
03 s w A ® o s
s 2 Plnortaes e B
0% N aes M| wisen » s o At

‘TABLE N1102.1 CLIMATE ZONES 3.5

U o i TS0 bt 8 L e

HEADER
(PERPLAN)

A bouBLE Top PUATE

2) KING STUDS
(CONTINUOUS)

\_ cuoroor

(2)244 STUD COLUMNS

N— IACK STUDS
iPe

RPLAN)

soLe
Y et

TYPICAL WINDOW STUD POCKET DETAIL

INTERIOR

= (GYPSUM WALL BOARD

169 NALS INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE
WICHAPTER 7

@roc. \

EXTERIOR i

j ooon e

WWOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE
WITABLE R6023 (1)

BNALS @6"0C.
(AT PANEL EDGES)
BNALS @12°0C.
ON ALL FRAMING MEMBERS
NOT AT PANEL EDGES

() OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

8L @E 00 GYPSUNWALL B0ARD
(AT PARELEDGES) NSTALLINACCORDANCE
\ W/ CHAPTER 7

I I

INTERIOR

wws /|
@1oc.

W00 STRUCTURAL PANEL
INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE
WITABLE R6023 (1)

=
EXTERIOR
BINALS @ 12" 0C.
L ON ALL FRAVING MENBERS

NOT AT PANEL EDGES

(B) INSIDE CORNER DETAIL

< E } WALL BRACING DETAIL 602.10.3(4)0

) OUTSIDE CORNER DETALL

wwsgros sousaroc

/ Shia e

oy e bt ity Rnsaroc

e

b INSIDE CORNER DETALL ¢) GARAGE DOOR CORNER

AL W ORI ARIDTNCERENTH
A B 0T
TERERONG

B1 TVP\CAL EXTERIOR CORNER FRAMING FOR CONT\NUOUS SHEATHING

STRUCTURAL
EATHING

SoFFIT
@2
(TOP PLATE)

EXTERIOR LOAD
BEARING WALL

@2
(TOP PLATE)

HEADER
(PERPLAN)

EXTERIOR LOAD
BEARING WALL

STRUCTURAL
HEATHING

1120 ANCHOR
BOLTS (PER CODE)

RIDGE BOARD AS REQ

ROOF JOISTS OR COLLAR TIE AS REQ.
TRUSSES PER PLAN

ammc

RAFTER TIE BACK AS REQ

CEILING JOISTS PER PLAN

2D FLOOR

PPTE FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN

1STFLOOR

INTERIOR LOAD

2X T, PLATE BEARING WALL
INACONT. BED OF SEALANT \
6X6 W1.4XWI1.4 W,

OR FIBERMESH

XB W44 WAF.

43000 PS1 SLAB OR FIBERMESH

1/

SMLPoLY

4 STONE BASE

COMPACTFILL OR
FIRMRESIDUAL

>\ TWO-STORY ON SLAB

AS

g

o0 v = T

150 SHpeih Ore = Gerar » Mot ot

it i

j ‘ENGINEESING  DERIGN, A/

WILLIAM GARDNER
GARDNER TOWNHOMES

STANDARD
DETAILS
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FIRE RATED 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ROOF
SHEATHING TO BE APPLIED 4'-0"
EACH SIDE OF PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

FIRE RATED 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
ROOF SHEATHING TO BE APPLIED 4'—0"
EACH SIDE OF PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

PROPERTY LINE-
PROPERTY LINE N R
2" STEEL "C" SECTION RUNNER |

4-0" OF FIRE WALL
NO OPENINGS WITHIN ROOF SYSTEM PER PLAN (UPPER LEVEL RODF) (TRUSS SHOWN)

NO OPENINGS WITHING ROOF SYSTEM PER PLAN
. PROPERTY LINE /
#-0" OF FIRE WALL r/ (muss SHOWN)

1 AR SPACE —| |—— (TWo) 2" usG STEEL

“C" SHAPED RUNNERS

[ —(2) 1" GYPSUM LINER PANELS

/1/2" G.WB.

2 x 4 ®16" 0.C. UNO
w/ R=-13 BATT wsuurm

=

N

N ?%?WS?M R?S?W ) WY PWWWJL& |

o0 v = T

it i

JEONG SARD B SWESH LIS PLIT DAE3/13/2124 1055 AW

3 BUL_GRONERCD

PLENME: WARALEGH OFFCE\IGE\ORS.

3
L
g |&
4,
NOTE: ] R—30 INSULATION ; \ ; 5
FOR ROOF TRUSSES IMMEDIATELY H (2) 1" GYPSUM LINER PANELS. w/ VAPOR BARRIER 2" STEEL "C" SECTION RUNNER :
ADJACENT TO CORNER WALL ASSEMBLY, E‘si“]“jﬁ“”w (ROCKWOOL /" RN TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF E 3
ATTACH A SINGLE LAYER OF 5/8” FIRE 1 LOW ROQF DECKING il |~ @ 1 cvesum UNer paneLs. FA
FIRE RATED GYPSUM TO THE FACE OF TRUSS, % RUN TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF . - 3
TRUSS, RUN TIGHT TO FIRE RATED @z usssee —| | 1 LOW ROOF DECKING
ROOF SHEATHING ABOVE i
SHAPED RUNNERS y :
i 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FOR ROOF TRUSSES IMMEDIATELY A 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
ADJACENT TO CORNER WALL ASSEMBLY, FIRE INSULATION. (ROCKWOOL / *\ TYPICAL WALL SECTION THRU 2 HR FIRE WALL
(2) " GYPSUM LINER PANELS —|| [}y ATTACH A SINGLE LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE OR EQUAL) \ FIRE INSULATION (ROCKWOOL OR EQUAL) o s I"ES)
FIRE INSULATION (ROCKWOOL OR EQUAL) FIRE RATED GYPSUM TO THE FACE OF TRUSS, # @ EACH FLOOR LEVEL.
@ EACH FLOOR LEVEL. TRUSS, RUN TIGHT TO FIRE RATED (2) 2" USG STEEL 1
" ROOF SHEATHING ABOVE e
3/4" T &6 FL 0D. GLUE C" SHAPED RUNNERS FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN
FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN
& SCREW TO FLOOR FRAMING il SEPARATION WALL: (MAX HEIGHT = 44FT)
£ - I 1. FLOOR, INTERMEDIATE OR TOP ALL - 2-3(16" WIDE CHANNEL SHAPED
(2) 17 GYPSUM LINER PANELS — i WITH 1 LONG LEGS FORMED FROM No. 25 WSG GALV. STEEL, SECLRED
§ WITH SUTABLE FASTENERS, SPACED AT 24" 0.
1 i {f 2 METAL STUDS -STEEL MEMBERS FORMED FROM No. 25 MSG GALV.
1 g i STEEL HAVING " SHAPED FLANGES SPACED AT 24 0. OVERALL
f 3/4" T & G PLYWDDD. GLUE w I DEPTH 2-1&' AND FLANGE WIDTH 1-112"
j H 3. GYPSUMWALLBOARD - TWO LAYERS OF 1 THICK GYPSUM WALLBOARD
H & SCREW TO FLOOR FRAMING { LINER PANELS, SUPPLIED IN NOM. 24" WIDTHS, VERTICAL EDGES OF PANELS
i : FRICTION FITTED INTO"H" SHAPED STUDS.
1 AR SPAGE——_] [ i ‘GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM LLC - TYPE TRSL, DGUSL.
PROTECTED WALL:(BEARING OR NONSEARING)
SEE "TYP WALL SECTION THRU B i 2 x 4 016" OC. UNO 4 WOOD STUDS - FOR 2 HR BEARING OR NONBEARING WALL RATING - NOM. 2x4 MAX SPACING 24" O.C.
2 HR. FIRE WALL™ DETAIL \7 I N | w/ R=13 BATT INSULATION MID-HEIGHT FOR CLIP ATTACHHENT. MIN 3" SEPARATION
\ ; i BETWEEN L UATED FOR WOOD STUDS
/ ) ™ AR sPacE—_| |1 oNLY.
\ 5. GYPSUMWALLBOARD - CLASSIFIED OR UNCLASSIFID -MIN 172 THCK, -
/ 4-0° WIDE, APPLIED EITHER HORZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. WALLBOARD 4l
\ 2 SEE "TYP WAL SECTION THRU = ATTACHED TO WOOD STUDS WITH 1-14° LONG STEEL DRYWALL NAL'S SPACED 12" O.C. VERTICAL JONTS - H
N - S N LOGATED OVER STUDS, (OPTIONAL) JOINTS 2 9]
i 2x 4 816" 0.C. UNO 2 HR, ARE WAL DETAL ( \ COVERED WITH PAPER TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. NAIL OR SCREW HEADS COVERED  WITH JONT = £
8 w/ R=13 BATT INSULATION / COMPOUND. a 4
I \ i | 2 x 4 P.T. PLATE g ATERTETOITEN s Mo 12 THO ¥Wo0D E z
# 2 x 4 P.T. PLATE B ! SET IN CONT. BED < e
SET IN GONT. BED \ STUDS. HORONTALJONTS SHALL BE BUTTED TIGHT T FORMACLOSED JONT FASTENED 10,8008 o4
d | NOT REQUIRED T BE TREATED = Z
b 5 ATICIENTCLPS AUINUIANGLE 0057 THICK N 2 WIOE NI .2 AVD 217 LEGS cUPS 5 ]
| i FTVPE WSCREW 114 LONG TO = S
HIOCDFTHNG TiFOUGH HOLES PROVIOED INGLIP GLPS SPACEDANAXOF 10°0 0., VERTICALLY z §
BETWEEN WOOD FRAMING AND' S UPTOZ3:0" HiGH
S WALLS UPT0 4440 HGH, OLPS SPACED S DESCRIBED ABOVE FOR THE UPPER 240 ANDTHE
REMAIING WALL AREA BELOW REQUIRES CLIPS SPAGED A MAX 5.0 O.C. ERTICALLY
FRAMING AND"H' STUDS,
MOSLAVETS 7. ANY GLASS WOOL INSULATION,
ING THE UL CLAS 7O SURFACE BURNING
CHARACTERISTIS AVDIOR FRE RESSTENCE
*\ UL #U373 DESIGN
/¥ TYP_WALL SECTION THRU 2 HR. FIRE WALL @ FLAT UNIT_PARTITION r
~— 0
<
AT WAL W T 7D = |<£
NG LGt e P e 500153 Ly S, SLoURED xy
2" STEEL H-SECTION WITH SUTABLE FASTENERS, SPACED AT 24" O.. * =
7 SteEL H-secro L L A AT O, 2sMe ALY, TYP_WALL SECTION THRU 2 HR. FIRE WALL @ STEPPED UNIT PARTITION o
3 ) L NG o SeAPED L AOE omCeh B eSS oL o son NOTE: 1o PENETRATIONS SHALL BE ALLONED I 2 HR. FRE VAL
s 2 x 4 16" 0.C. UNO DEPTH 2" AND FLANGE WIDTH 1-3%°,
= w/ R—13 BATT INSULATION 3 ‘GYPSUM WALLBOARD - TWO LAYERS OF 1" THICK GYPSUM WALLBOARD
3 LNERPANELS, SUPPLED O 24 TS, VERTIOAL E0GESOF PAVELS
= FRCTIONFITED INTO " SHARED 51 JR— i~ g ST
= UNITED STATES GhPSLM CouARs - TYPE SLX : e e m— o, s o e A S o
= (2) 7 GYPSUM LINER PANELS . s.ug W;wmm; R . e oo
= PROTECTED WALL: (BEARING OR NON-BEARING) ROOFING MATERIAL oo o EENOR S5 o i
4. WOOD STUDS - NOM. 2x4 MAX SPACING 2¢" 0.C. STUDS CROSS BRACED . o "vi'q,‘ichm«vnfém S
= 1/2° Gwa ATHBHEGHT KERE KECESSARY T CLP KTACHIENT N34 ROOF SHEATHING RIS A ek
=] . . P —
‘153 5. GYPSUM VIALLSOARD - CLASSFED OR UNCLASSFED - M 17 TH, . e A ——
— = 2" STEEL C-SECTION 40" WIDE, APPLIED EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. WALLBOARD. > >5;”:jg‘;)1§u';:‘;§“fmm) o + pacio Soper e oG = T
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM H0ARD = 2 S KTTAGHED 10 STUDS WITH 114 LONG STEEL DRYWALLNALS SPACED : 3 [ <:“°°m%;;;~f““@ T L ST D S e e =
— = VERTICAL JOINTS LOCATED OVER STUDS. (OPTIONAL) JOINTS T OmENALY W FeTBES 1O S8 4 L YR e AD P AN ;I s SockD A [t 3
THERMO-PLY— [ COVERED T FOER TAFE D JONT SOUPOUAD AL HEAGS COVERED s sheaTnG — | e — IR DRB2301-0073
SHEATHING = ey ootz © S ot s pemorn =
= 6 ATTACHENT CLIPS - ALUMINUM ANGLE, 0063 THICK, 2" WIDE WITH 2 . T e S e 3/13/2024
154 BUILDERS FELT ~/ I WD 21" LEGS. LIPS SECURED WITH TYPE S SCREWS 38" LONGTO FASCIABOARD R e A e v B —————————————————————
 STUDS WITH TYPE W SCREWS -11° LONG TO WOOD FRAMING THROUGH . S ———— L S I
SIDING PER SPEC. HOLES PROVIDED N CLIP. E; o wm‘iséﬁif&umw e e e
6A CLIP PLACENENT FOR SEPARATION WALLS UP TO 230" HIGH. SPACE CLIPS
AMAX OF 10-0°0.C. VERTICALLY BETWEEN OOD FRAHING AND‘H" STUDS o oo o
68 CLIP PLACEVENT FOR SEPARATION WALLS UP TO 440" HIGH, SPACE CLIPS 1 GYSPUM LINER PANEL e
TYPICAL FLOOR SECTION @ 2 HR R FORUPPER LA (OR) @58 GYPSUNSOAD . o e o =
*\ FIRE WALL w/ HORIZ. JOG @ FRONT REQURES _CLIPS SPACED A MAX OF . ,;‘.nmwm";)% o e s s L SEE PLAN
o somiE! "o up Uz FRANING AND *H" STUDS, T e SR St
N/ 7. CAULKING AND SEALANTS: ABEAD OF SEALANT APPLIED AROUND THE . R e ey e REVISIONS
IND AT THE TeEL % O e o LEANE AT AL I O “mggﬁm m“tm,u‘w T o —
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